

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 06-1212

**KLAMATH WATER USERS ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONER,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
RESPONDENT.**

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**JOHN S. MOOT
GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**JEFFERY S. DENNIS
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC 20426**

FINAL BRIEF: July 12, 2007

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties:

To counsel's knowledge, all parties and intervenors appearing below are listed in Petitioner's brief. Intervenors before this Court are PacifiCorp, Hoopa Valley Tribe, Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's Associations, Inc., and Institute for Fisheries Resources. There are no amici.

B. Rulings Under Review:

1. *PacifiCorp*, 114 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2006), R.23, JA 22
("Initial Order")
2. *PacifiCorp*, 115 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2006), R.32, JA 38
("Rehearing Order")

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	4
II. History of the Klamath Hydroelectric Project (P-2082).....	5
A. Description of the Project.....	5
B. Original License Proceedings.....	6
C. Recent Activity.....	8
III. Interior's Petition for Declaratory Order.....	9
IV. Commission Response.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Water Users Lack Standing to Obtain Judicial Review of the Challenged Orders.....	13
A. Water Users Do Not Demonstrate Any Concrete and Particularized Injury That is Traceable to the Challenged Orders.....	15
B. Any Injury Suffered by Water Users Cannot Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
II. The Commission Reasonable Interpreted the License for the Klamath Hydroelectric Project and the 1956 Contract.....	19
A. Standard of Review.....	19
B. The 1956 Contract Was Not An Ongoing License Condition, And Expired By Its Own Terms.....	21
C. The Commission's Reasonable Interpretation is Not Barred by Section 15(a)(1) of the FPA.....	25
D. The Commission Did Not Amend PacifiCorp's License in the Challenged Orders.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	18
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	13
* <i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 409 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	19
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 313 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>City of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 883 F.2d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	20, 25
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	21
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 856 F.2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 351 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Lac Courte Oreille Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. FPC</i> , 510 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	27

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>MacLeod v. ICC</i> , 54 F.3d 888, 892 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	17
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>*Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20, 25
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County v. FERC</i> , 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Ranger Cellular and Miller Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1044 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>*Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC</i> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20, 21
<i>Rio Grande Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 178 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Sierra Club and Env'tl. Tech. Council v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
* <i>Swinomish Tribal Cmty. v. FERC</i> , 627 F.2d 499 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
* <i>US Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 19
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
* <i>In Re California Oregon Power Co.</i> , 13 FPC 1 (1954).....	6, 7, 21, 23
<i>In Re California Oregon Power Co.</i> , 15 FPC 14 (1956).....	8, 17, 22
* <i>In Re California Oregon Power Co.</i> , 18 FPC 364 (1957).....	8
<i>In Re Pacific Power & Light (dba PacifiCorp)</i> , Oregon Public Utility Commission Docket No. UE-170, Order No. 06-172 (entered April 12, 2006).....	9
<i>In Re Application of PacifiCorp</i> , California Public Utilities Commission Docket No. U 901-E, Decision No. 06-04-034 (entered April 13, 2006).....	9
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,348 (2001).....	27
* <i>PacifiCorp</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2006), <i>order on reh'g</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,075 (2006).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 13, 15, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 115 FERC ¶ 61,104 (2006).....	28, 29
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 4, 16 U.S.C. § 797.....	4
Section 10(e), 16 U.S.C. § 803(e).....	5
Section 14, 16 U.S.C. § 807.....	4
Section 15(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 808(a)(1).....	1, 3, 4, 26
Section 201(b)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....	17
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	2, 13
National Environmental Policy Act	
42 U.S.C. § 4231.....	11
